

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

---

Ángel Alejandro Heredia Mons et al. )  
 )  
 *Plaintiffs,* )  
 )  
 v. )  
 )  
 Kevin K. McALEENAN et al. )  
 )  
 *Defendants/Respondents.* )  

---

Civ. No.: 1:19-cv-01593

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. INTRODUCTION** ..... 2

**II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND** ..... 2

**A. The Parties** ..... 2

**B. The COVID-19 Virus**..... 4

**C. COVID-19 Poses a Grave Risk of Harm to Persons in Congregate Unhygienic Environments Such as the Facilities Currently Housing All Class Members.** ..... 6

**D. Older Adults and Those with Certain Medical Conditions Are Particularly Vulnerable to the Grave Risk of Harm, Including Serious Illness or Death.** ..... 9

**E. People Detained in the Region Face an Elevated Risk of COVID-19 Transmission.** 10

**F. Many Class Members Present High-Risk Vulnerability to COVID-19.**..... 12

**G. This Court Should Require NOLA ICE to Immediately Reassess Parole for All of Class Members and Should Prioritize the Cases Most Vulnerable to COVID-19.**..... 15

**III. LEGAL STANDARD** ..... 16

**A. Preliminary Issues**..... 16

        1) *Jurisdiction*..... 16

        2) *Class Certification*..... 17

**B. Legal Framework Governing Parole Decisions** ..... 17

        1) *The INA and Implementing Regulations* ..... 17

**C. Legal Requisites for Establishing a Preliminary Injunction**..... 22

**IV. ARGUMENT**..... 23

**A. Likelihood of success on merits** ..... 23

        1) *Plaintiffs’ Claims Arise under the APA*..... 25

        2) *The Directive is binding on ICE and DHS under the Accardi doctrine*..... 27

**a. The Directive is binding because it impacts rights of arriving aliens**..... 27

**b. The Directive is binding because the boilerplate language it contains is ineffective and does not enable Defendants to evade legal challenges**..... 29

        3) *Defendants persistently refuse to adhere to the binding directive during the COVID-19 pandemic, despite the issuance of a prior order by this Court granting injunctive relief*..... 30

**a. Parole grant rates continue to be abysmal and a departure from previous application of the Directive, with no rational justification**..... 31

**b. Defendants often deny parole without arriving aliens ever having applied, indicating that they are not conducting individualized determinations as required by the Directive**..... 32

<b>c. Defendants explicitly state that applying for parole is futile, and parole grants will not be issued.</b> .....	33
<b>d. Defendants fail to provide a reasonable amount of time for arriving aliens to submit parole applications.</b> .....	34
<b>e. Defendants continue to determine flight risk and danger arbitrarily, despite mounting evidence in favor of granting parole.</b> .....	34
<b>f. Defendants disregard the vulnerability of individuals with medical issues and ignore provisions that parole of such persons is justified.</b> .....	37
<i>4) Plaintiffs’ claims validly challenge final agency action, entitling them to judicial review of those claims under the APA.</i> .....	38
<i>5) Defendants’ refusal to adhere to the Directive renders their actions arbitrary and capricious under the INA, requiring their actions to be overturned under the APA.</i> .....	39
<b>a. Defendants’ actions are arbitrary and capricious under the APA.</b> .....	39
<b>b. Defendants’ actions are contrary to law, as they violate the INA.</b>	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Abdi v. Duke*, 280 F. Supp. 3d 373, 385 (W.D.N.Y. 2017) ..... 16

*Aptheker v. Sec’y of State*, 378 U.S. 500, 505-509 (1964) ..... 28

*Aracely v. Nielsen*, 319 F.Supp.3d 110, 149, 157 (D.D.C. 2018)..... passim

*Bennet v. Spear*, ..... 27, 38, 42

*Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England*, 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006) ..... 42, 46

*Damus v. Nielsen*, 313 F. Supp. 3d 317 (D.D.C., 2018)..... passim

*Davis v. Pension Ben. Guar. Corp.*, 571 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 2009) ..... 22

*DeShaney v. Winnebago County Dept. of Soc. Servs.*, 489 U.S. 189, 199-200 (1989) ..... 28

*Guedes v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives*, 920 F.3d 1, 10 (D.C. Cir. 2019)  
..... 22

*Hi-Tech Pharmacal Co. v. United States FDF.*

5 U.S.C.A. § 553 A.....	25
6 U.S.C. § 251-98 .....	24
8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(3) (2008).....	24
8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5)(A).....	18
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(A)(ii).....	17
8 U.S.C. § 1252(f)(1).....	16
Administrative Procedures Act.....	passim
Immigration and Nationality Act.....	1, 17
INA § 212(d)(s)(A).....	24

**Rules**

8 C.F.R. § 208.30(f).....	17
8 C.F.R. § 212.5 .....	24, 41, 42, 47
8 C.F.R. § 212.5(b) .....	passim
8 C.F.R. § 235.3(c).....	18
8 C.F.R. 212.5(c)-(d).....	41
Rule 23 .....	1
